Dhananjayarao Gadgil Library '

(RN R R

GIPE-PUNE-008882

TAXI



By tae SaME AUTHOR

Humour

Lwestack m Barracks

E. H. Shepard)
Wamon at ase

Warriors Still at Ease
Percival and I
Percival at Play
How to Do it
Me and Frances
Patrick, Undergraduate
Patrick Engaged
Patrick Helps
No Dragon: No Damsel
Two Legs and Four
(Il. by René Ball)
{In pvpammn)

CrIME

The Trail of Fear

The Secret Trail

The Trail of the Lotto

The Trail of the Black King
{In preparation)



T e g

TAXTI!

BY

ANTHONY ARMSTRONG

(“A.A" of Punch)

Being a not too serious book about
London Taxicabs and Drivers,
with a few remarks on
their foreign cousins

HODDER AND STOUGHTON

LIMITED LONDON
ST. PAUL'S HOUSE
WARWICK SQUARE
E.C.

4




(MY

%A% N

%8 X

Made and Printed in Great Briiain

for Hodder & Stoughton, Limiled,

by C. Tiniing & Co., Lid., Liverpool, London and Prescat,



8882

To
“GEORGE”



Author’s Note

For information, criticism, and assistance
very kindly given during the preparation of
this book, the author’s grateful thanks are due
to Mr. J. St. A, Jewell of the British Taxameter
Company, Ltd., Mr. L. W. Nicholls, M.1.s.M.A.,
Editor and Proprietor of The Taxi World, and
Mr. H. Ross, Secretary of the Cab Proprietors’
Council.

Also to Mr. Richard H. Austin, Secretary of
the Cabmen’s Shelter Fund; Sub-Divisional
Inspector H. Edwards of the Public Carriage
Office, Lambeth ; Mr. Louis Levy of Levy’s
(King’s Cross) Ltd.; Mr. W. Prior of the
Falcon Garage, Kilburn; Mr. Leonard C.
Pummell, Editor of The Szeering Wheel; Mt.
G. A. Scoley of the Lost Property Office,
Lambeth ; and very many taxi drivers.

AL A,
June, 1930.



Contents

VII.
VIIIL

XI.
XII.
XIII.
XIV.

IN THE BEGINNING . .
EARLY LONDON TAXAMETER CABS
EARLY LONDON TAXI DRIVERS .
TAXIS DURING THE WAR .
TAXI HISTORY AFTER THE WAR .
THE LONDON TAXI . .
PRESENT DAY CABS . .
THE LONDON TAXI DRIVER .
MORE ABOUT GEORGE . .

CAB DRIVING . . .
CAB SHELTERS AND STANDINGS .
ON THE RANK . . .
STRANGE JOBS . . .
TAXI LAW . .
LEFT IN A TAXI . . .

9

PAGE
II
19
30
38
45
62
73
86

105
125
142
156
173
186

199



CONTENTS

THE NEW YORK TAXI

THE NEW YORK TAXI DRIVER
TAXIS AND DRIVERS OF PARIS
TAXIS OF ROME AND BERLIN

TAXIS AND CRIME .

SOME TAXI ‘“‘RECORDS ”’

THE FUTURE OF TAXIS
SOME SUGGESTIONS

PAGE
209
224
236
251
262
281
295
306



