Dhananjayarao Gadgil Library

GIPE-PUNE-008882

TAXI

### By the Same Author

### Humour ·

Livestock in Barracks
(III. by E. H. Shepard)
Warriors at Ease
Warriors Still at Ease
Percival and I
Percival at Play
How to Do it
Me and Frances
Patrick, Undergraduate
Patrick Engaged
Patrick Helps
No Dragon: No Damsel
Two Legs and Four
(III. by René Ball)
(In preparation)

#### CRIME

The Trail of Fear The Secret Trail The Trail of the Lotto The Trail of the Black King (In preparation)

# TAXI!

#### BY

### ANTHONY ARMSTRONG

("A.A." of Punch)

Being a not too serious book about London Taxicabs and Drivers, with a few remarks on their foreign cousins

HODDER AND STOUGHTON LIMITED LONDON

ST. PAUL'S HOUSE WARWICE SQUARE E.C. X-113.3.N3 6) 8882

Made and Printed in Great Britain for Hodder & Stoughton, Limited, by C. Tinling & Co., Ltd., Liverpool, London and Present.

# 8882

To
"GEORGE"

For information, criticism, and assistance very kindly given during the preparation of this book, the author's grateful thanks are due to Mr. J. St. A. Jewell of the British Taxameter Company, Ltd., Mr. L. W. Nicholls, M.I.S.M.A., Editor and Proprietor of *The Taxi World*, and Mr. H. Ross, Secretary of the Cab Proprietors' Council.

Also to Mr. Richard H. Austin, Secretary of the Cabmen's Shelter Fund; Sub-Divisional Inspector H. Edwards of the Public Carriage Office, Lambeth; Mr. Louis Levy of Levy's (King's Cross) Ltd.; Mr. W. Prior of the Falcon Garage, Kilburn; Mr. Leonard C. Pummell, Editor of The Steering Wheel; Mr. G. A. Scoley of the Lost Property Office, Lambeth; and very many taxi drivers.

A. A.

June, 1930.

## Contents

CHAP.			PAGE
ı.	IN THE BEGINNING .		11
II.	EARLY LONDON TAXAMETER CAR	S	19
III.	EARLY LONDON TAXI DRIVERS		30
IV.	TAXIS DURING THE WAR		38
v.	TAXI HISTORY AFTER THE WAR		45
vi.	THE LONDON TAXI .		62
VII.	PRESENT DAY CABS .	•	73
vIII.	THE LONDON TAXI DRIVER		86
ıx.	MORE ABOUT GEORGE .	•	105
x.	CAB DRIVING		125
XI.	CAB SHELTERS AND STANDINGS		142
XII.	ON THE RANK		156
xIII.	STRANGE JOBS	•	173
xrv.	TAXI LAW		186
xv.	LEFT IN A TAXI	•	199

# CONTENTS

CHAP.			PAGE
XVI.	THE NEW YORK TAXI .	•	209
xvII.	THE NEW YORK TAXI DRIVER	•	224
xviii.	TAXIS AND DRIVERS OF PARIS	•	236
XIX.	TAXIS OF ROME AND BERLIN	•	251
xx.	TAXIS AND CRIME		262
xxI.	SOME TAXI "RECORDS".	•	281
XXII.	THE FUTURE OF TAXIS .		295
XXIII.	SOME SUGGESTIONS .	•	306